or construed to eliminate the liability of any CITY-owned utility for failure of service, if it would 

otherwise be liable for such failure. 

2.09   Capital Improvement Account 

Each Lease Year, LESSEE shall deposit a sum equal to seventy percent (70%) of the Gross 

Receipts collected between three hundred thousand ($300,000) and five hundred thirty thousand 

dollars ($530,000) to a separate account (the “Capital Improvement Account”) to be established by and 

in the name of the LESSEE for the purposes of funding capital improvements, repairs and replacements 

at the Villa Chanticleer (not just the Villa Property), and replacement of equipment at the Villa Property

[...]

commencement of this Lease term but prior to there being sufficient funds in the Capital Improvement 

Account to pay for such expenditures.  

2.11   Rent 

LESSEE shall pay CITY Rent in an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the Gross Receipts 

collected above five hundred thirty thousand dollars ($530,000) during each Lease Year.  Such funds 

will be paid directly to the CITY and have no restrictions on their use. 

2.12 Payments and Interest 

LESSEE shall pay CITY the Rent required in Section 2.10 payment on an annual basis on 

or before July 1 for the preceding Lease Year beginning July 1, 2015.